

No. 23-830

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---



LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION PROJECT, ARIZONA  
JUSTICE PROJECT, AND THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEITH J. HILZENDEGER

*Counsel of Record*

Assistant Federal Public Defender

850 West Adams Street, Suite 201

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 382-2700 voice

keith\_hilzendeger@fd.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
1. At the time of Mr. Bassett’s trial and sentencing hearing, Arizona had a mandatory life-without-parole sentencing scheme, which is unconstitutional as applied to juveniles under <i>Miller</i> . .....	5
A. At the time Mr. Bassett was sentenced, Arizona law did not allow him to be sentenced to anything other than life without the possibility of parole. ....	5
B. The availability of clemency—the only type of “release” that was legally available at the time Mr. Bassett was sentenced—is not constitutionally equivalent to the possibility of parole. ....	7
2. Mr. Bassett and other similarly situated juvenile offenders in Arizona sentenced to life without parole have never received a <i>Miller</i> -compliant sentencing, and the court’s decision below will prevent them from ever having their capacity for rehabilitation reviewed. ....	9
A. Because Arizona’s sentencing scheme did not allow for a parole-eligible sentence, juvenile offenders in Arizona like Mr. Bassett did not have <i>Miller</i> -compliant sentencing hearings. ....	9

## II

B. Arizona’s sentencing procedures did not sufficiently narrow the class of juvenile offenders for whom natural life is an appropriate sentence. ....	11
C. The vast majority of juveniles in Arizona unconstitutionally sentenced to life without parole have not received any type of relief since <i>Miller</i> . ....	13
D. The lower Arizona courts are relying on the decision below to permanently deny relief and any possibility of release to other similarly situated defendants. ....	14
Conclusion .....	18

### III

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases:

<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020) .....	6
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) .....	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021) .....	1, 4, 9–10, 12–17
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016) (per curiam) .....	6–8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	1, 3–6, 8–15, 17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	1, 3–4, 9–10, 12–15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Cooper</i> , 535 P.3d 3 (Ariz. 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Arias</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 22-0064 PRPC (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Aston</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 22-0068 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 3, 2024) .....	15
<i>State v. Bosquez</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 22-0360 PRPC (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2024) .....	15
<i>State v. Cabanas</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0534 PRPC (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 6, 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Conley</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 22-0266 PRPC (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2024) .....	15

IV

<i>State v. Dansdill</i> , 443 P.3d 990 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019) .....	8
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 22-0196 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Odom</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0537 PRPC (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 22-0160 PR (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 334 P.3d 754 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014) .....	5
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0492 PRPC (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2023) .....	15
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 580 U.S. 952 (2016) .....	13
<i>Viramontes v. Attorney General of Arizona</i> , No. 4:16-cv-151-TUC-RM, 2021 WL 977170 (D. Ariz. Mar. 16, 2021) .....	7, 8
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	3, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751 .....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752 .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09 .....	5
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1 .....	14, 15
Miscellaneous:	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Rue v. Thornell</i> , No. 22-6027 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2023) .....	16

Brief of Amicus Curiae Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice, <i>State v. Valencia</i> , No. CR-16-0156-PR (Ariz. Jul. 15, 2016) .....	12
Defendant’s Motion for Certification or Dismissal, <i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , No. 2:19-cv-650-PHX-DWL (D. Ariz. Mar. 27, 2019) .....	6
Supplemental Merits Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Shinn v. Board of Executive Clemency</i> , No. CV-21- 0275-PR (Ariz. May 24, 2022) .....	6
